

12 CS 914/25

SHYAM SUNDER NAGPAL Vs. PRAVEEN KUMAR
23.12.2025

1st call at 10:49am

Fresh suit received by way of assignment by the Court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, SHD/KKD/Delhi. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Madhav Nagpal, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

On request of Ld. counsel for plaintiff, matter is pass over for 11:20am.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
23.12.2025

2nd call at 11:14am

Present: Sh. Madhav Nagpal and Sh. Rohit Kumar, Ld.
Counsels for plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, on instructions submits that the present suit be treated as an ordinary suit.

Heard. File perused.

Separate statement of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff is recorded to this effect.

Considering the submission and going through the separate statement of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, **the present suit is converted into an ordinary suit.**

Issue summons of the present suit upon defendant on filing of PF/RC/Courier, returnable for NDOH.

Dasti summons be also issued.

(2)

PF be filed within 02 days from today.

Put up for appearance of defendant and further proceedings on **03.02.2026**.

(Deepanker Mohan)

District Judge-04

Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi

23.12.2025