

21 CS 914/25

SHYAM SUNDER NAGPAL Vs. PRAVEEN KUMAR

01.06.2026

At 11:52am

Present: Sh. Madhav Nagpal, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff.

None for defendant (**Right of defendant to file WS was closed and he was proceeded ex-parte vide order dated 06.04.2026**).

Evidence affidavit of PW Shyam Sunder Nagpal and list of witnesses filed on behalf of plaintiff.

PW Sh. Shyam Sunder Nagpal is present. He is examined and discharged as PW-1.

Ld. counsel for plaintiff, on instructions submits that plaintiff does not wish to examine any other witness in the present suit.

Heard.

Separate statement of plaintiff recorded in this regard.

In view of the submissions and statement given by plaintiff, **PE is hereby closed.**

Put up for final arguments on **04.08.2026**.

(Deepanker Mohan)

District Judge-04

Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi

01.06.2026